
MADHYA PRADESH RURAL ROAD DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
 (AN AGENCY OF PANCHYAT & RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, GOVT. OF M.P.) 

Block-II,  5th Floor, Paryavas Bhawan,  BHOPAL M.P. � 462011 
 

DETAILED NOTICE INVITING OFFERS FROM CONSULTANTS FOR PREPARATION OF 
DETAILED PROJECT REPORT FOR BRIDGES (D.P.R.) UNDER PMGSY 

 
No./10890/22/D-12/Brg.-DPR/MPRRDA/2015                                   Bhopal, Dated:  08/06/2015   

 
Sealed tenders are invited from the reputed Consultants for survey, investigation and 
preparation of DPR of Bridges/Box culvert in the district named below for one or more 
consultancy packages of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna in Madhya Pradesh as per details 
in the table given below:- 

S. 
No. 

Package 
No. 

Name of 
Incharge 

P.I.U. 

Name of PIU No. of 
Bridges 

Approx 
Length

(in 
meter) 

Estimated 
Cost of 
Bridges 

(in lacks) 

EMD 
(in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
Anuppur‐1 1 180 270 

Anuppur‐2 2 145 218 

Shahdol 2 100 150 

Waidhan‐1 1 120 180 

Waidhan‐2 1 35 53 

1 24 Brg. Shahdol 

Total of 
Package 

7 580 871 

17420 

Khargone‐1 1 350 525 2 30 Brg. Khargone‐1 

Total of 
Package 

1 350 525 

10500 

Panna 1 100 150 

Rewa 1 55 83 

Satna 1 55 83 

Tikamgarh 1 75 113 

3 31 Brg. Satna 

Total of 
Package 

4 285 429 

8580 

 

1. The bid documents can be purchased up to 4 pm on 22/06/2015 from the office, of the 
undersigned on payment of Rs. 5000 for each package by DD or Cash. Bid document may 
also be downloaded from our web site www.mprrda.com. In such  case cost of bid document    
will have to be submitted in the form of DD. with the tender. 

2. Last date of receipt of completed offers is 23/06/2015 upto 3.00 P.M. and technical will be  
opened  on the same day at 3.30 P.M. in the presence of consultant (s) representative (s) who 
choose to be present. The Technical Evaluation will be done first and financial offers of only 
qualified bidders will be opened on 27/06/2015 at 3.30 P.M. in the presence of 
consultant(s)/representative(s) who choose to be present. The decision of the competent 
authority in regard to technical evaluation shall be final, binding and conclusive.      

3. Consultant shall have to take 100 mm dia exploratory bore at the four locations two in 
center and two in  other suitable locations as per site conditions in all types of strata as 
per IRC-78-1983 and section 2400 of specifications for which separate payment will be 
made (refer para 3.2.1 (b) of LOI).  
 

4. Time allotted for completion of assignment is 4 months including rainy season. 
 

 



 
5. PIU other than nodal PIU included in the package may make 75% 

payment of activities mentioned in S.No. (ii), (iii), (iv) (v) of para 8 Of 
TOR (Payment Schedule). Rest of the payment will be released by 
nodal PIU on the recommendation of the concerned PIU. 10% 
payment against B.G. S.No. (i) will be released by nodal PIU on 
receipt of B.G. on prescribed form 

 
5.1 Each Consultant will be allotted work as per his bidding capacity which shall be as  
       under; 

(I) Consultants who, in last 10 years, have successfully  
designed at least 5 bridges of 100 meter length (which 
has been constructed also) and have a minimum turn   
over  of Rs. 50 lacs in last 5 years. 

Eligible for 
- maximum 3  
Packages 

(II) Consultants who, in last 10 years, have successfully  
 designed at least 7 bridges of 100 meter length  (which 
has been constructed also) and have a minimum turn 
over of Rs. 100 lacs in  last 5 years. 

- maximum 5  
Packages 

(III) Consultants who, in last 10 years, have successfully 
designed at least 10 bridges of 100 meter length (which 
has been constructed also) and have a minimum turn 
over of Rs.200 lacs in last 5 years. 

- maximum 7 
Packages 

6. Qualification criteria – Consultants who, in last 10 years, have successfully designed at least 5 
bridges of 100 meter length (which has been constructed also) and have minimum turnover 
of Rs. 50 Lakhs from consultancy fee in last 5 years will be eligible to participate in the 
tenders. For this purpose consultants will have to submit the certificate of the client indicating 
the year of construction of such bridges with audited P/L account and Balance Sheet.  

Certificates issued by a Government department/undertaking only will be 
considered. For this purpose consultant should attach ; 

(i) Certificate that DPR was prepared by consultant indicating name of 

bridge, date of work order and date of completion of DPR.   

(ii) Copy of work order for preparation DPR. 

(iii) Certificate of employer showing date of completion of construction of 

bridge for which DPR was prepared by consultant.  

 With a summery thereof with the heading "certificates in support of 
fulfilling qualifying  criteria" failing which proposal may not be evaluated.  

 
consultant will have to submit with his audited P/L account and balance 

sheet a certificate from CA that turn over is from consultancy fee only. 
 

7. Bidder has to submit affidavit duly notarized stating that :-  
i Information furnished with the tender is true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief. If any information is subsequently, even after award 
of work, is found to be in correct MPRRDA may forfeit EMD & debar from 
future tendering. 

ii Turnover shown in the accounts is from consultancy fee only. 



iii No relative is working as contractor or Employee of MPRRDA in the PIU in 
which tender is being submitted.  

 
  Other Conditions may be seen in the tender document on our website www.mprrda.com. 

   

  
Chief General Manager 

M.P. Rural Road Development Authority 
Bhopal (M.P.) 

 
Endt. No./10891/22/D-12/Brg.-DPR/MPRRDA/2015                         Bhopal, Dated:  08/06/2015 
 
Copy to:  

1. Secretary, Ministry of Rural Development, Rural Development Departments Govt. of 
India Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi. 

2. Secretary, Public Works Departments / Agriculture Department / Finance Department 
Mantralaya Bhopal 

3. Commissioners Public Relation, Ban Ganga Bhopal. 
4. Engineer in Chief   Public Works Departments, Satpura Bhawan, Bhopal. 
5. Chief Engineer, Public Works Departments, Jabalpur/ Gwalior / Indore/ Bhopal /National 

Highway / Bridge. 
6. Managing Director Rajya Setu Nigam, Arera Hills, Bhopal. 
7. Chief Engineer, Central Public Works Departments, E-3/4B Arera Colony Bhopal. 
8. All  Divisional Commissioners  
9. All Collectors   
10. Chief Executive Officers, Zilla Panchayat (all). 
11. Chief General Manager, MPRRDA, Bhopal-1 & 2 Indore , Jabalpur, Rewa.  
12. General Manager Programme Implementation Units (all). 

 
For information and wide publicity.  
 
 

Chief General Manager 
M.P. Rural Road Development Authority 

Bhopal (M.P.) 



Appendix-1 
 

S.No. District Nodal PIU PIU Name of Road/Bridge Water 
Way 

length 
(m) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
Pkgs. No. 24-Brg. 

1 Anuppur Anuppur-1 Khodari to Jamudi 180 

2 Anuppur Anuppur-2 Padmaniya To Bijora 
Ch 7100 

65 

3 Anuppur Anuppur-2 Padmaniya To Bijora 
Ch 8400 

80 

4 Shahdol Shahdol Radhopur to Maliya 
Marg 

50 

5 Shahdol Shahdol Semar Pakhar to 
Raisa 

50 

6 Singroli Waidhan-
1 

Rauhal to Bhadaleli Rd 120 

7 Singroli 

Shahdol 

Waidhan-
2 

Nigri to Kuchvahi Rd 35 

  Total 580 
            

Pkgs. No. 30-Brg. 
1 Khargone Khargone-1 Khargone-

1 
Awali to Kotha Bujurg 

Road Ch 6000 
350 

  Total 350 
            

Pkgs. No. 31-Brg. 
1 Panna Panna  Amarchhi road to 

Tulapur 
100 

2 Rewa Rewa -1 Barah Dabhora road to 
Loharoni 

55 

3 Satna Satna Chitgrah to Sonwarsha 55 
4 Tikamgarh 

Satna 

Tikamgarh Mohangrah Bamhori 
road to Toriya Sukalan 

75 

  Total 285 

 


